

No. 25-479

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
WALTER M. WEBER
LIAM R. HARRELL
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**



November 19, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
 I. Qualified Immunity has Strayed Far
 from its Legitimate Historical
 Foundation.....3
 II. The Lower Court’s Decision
 Illustrates How the Modern Doctrine
 Encourages Judicial Avoidance.6
 III. Even Under Current Doctrine,
 Qualified Immunity Should Not
 Protect Deliberate, High-Level
 Bureaucratic Retaliation.....9
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	5
<i>Ball v. Rawles</i> , 28 P. 937 (Cal. 1892).....	5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	2, 7
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	5, 9
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	4
<i>Gooden v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	5
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2419 (2023).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	8
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	10
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 144 F.4th 376 (2nd Cir. 2025).	7
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir 2022)	7
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175, 187 (2024)	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	4
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 262 (2012)	5
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	6
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	8
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849)	6
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir 2018)	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 159 (2017)	5, 6

Treatises

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96
YALE L.J. 1425 (1987)4

THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF
TORTS OR THE WRONGS WHICH ARISE
INDEPENDENTLY OF CONTRACT (John Lewis ed., 3d
ed. 1906)6

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 CALIF. L. REV. 45, 53-54 (2018).....6, 12
